

**Chinese Medicine Ordinance (Chapter 549)**  
**Order made by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the**  
**Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong**

Notice is hereby given that the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong, after an inquiry on 31 March 2021 conducted pursuant to section 91(2) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance (Chapter 549, Laws of Hong Kong), was satisfied that the following charges against LING Fat, listed Chinese medicine practitioner (Listing No.: L06616), are proved:

- (1) That he was convicted at the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Eastern Magistrates' Courts on 13 June 2019 of two counts of "forgery", contrary to section 71 of the Crimes Ordinance, Cap. 200, Laws of Hong Kong, and hence breached section 91(2)(b) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance having been convicted in Hong Kong offence punishable with imprisonment;
- (2) That he did not report to the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board within 28 days after being convicted of the offences punishable with imprisonment stated in (1) above, contrary to section 1(2) of Part III of the Code of Conduct for Listed Chinese Medicine Practitioners, and hence breached the condition imposed by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board on practice of Chinese medicine as referred to in section 90(3)(a) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance;
- (3) That he was convicted at the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Tsuen Wan Magistrates' Courts on 23 October 2003 of two counts of "possession of Part I poison", contrary to sections 23(1), 33(1) and 34 of the Pharmacy and Poisons Ordinance, Cap. 138, Laws of Hong Kong, and hence breached section 91(2)(b) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance having been convicted in Hong Kong offence punishable with imprisonment;
- (4) That he did not report or report immediately to the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board after being convicted of the offences punishable with imprisonment stated in (3) above, contrary to section 1(2) of Part III of the Code of Conduct for Listed Chinese Medicine Practitioners (2001 Version), and hence breached the condition imposed by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board on practice of Chinese medicine as referred to in section 90(3)(a) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance;
- (5) That he was convicted at the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Kowloon City Magistrates' Courts on 28 April 2004 of two counts of "possession of Part I poison", contrary to sections 23(1), 33(1) and 34 of the Pharmacy and Poisons Ordinance, Cap. 138, Laws of Hong Kong, and hence breached section 91(2)(b) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance having been convicted in Hong Kong offence punishable with imprisonment; and
- (6) That he did not report or report immediately to the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board after being convicted of the offences punishable with imprisonment stated in (5) above, contrary to section 1(2) of Part III of the Code of Conduct for Listed Chinese Medicine Practitioners (2001 Version), and hence breached the condition imposed by the Chinese Medicine

Practitioners Board on practice of Chinese medicine as referred to in section 90(3)(a) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance.

For the above established charges, listed Chinese medicine practitioner LING Fat was found to have acted in breach of section 91(2)(b) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance for having been convicted in Hong Kong of offences punishable with imprisonment, and in breach of the condition imposed by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board on his practice of Chinese medicine under section 90(3)(a) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance. The Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board decided on 31 March 2021 to remove LING Fat from the list of listed Chinese medicine practitioners maintained by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board under section 90 of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance with effect from 16 April 2021.

WONG Yu-yeuk, Chairman,  
The Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the  
Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong